

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KHALID M. TURAANI,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER WRAY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINA A. JUMP
Counsel of Record
ALLIE J. HALLMARK
ALYSSA F. MORRISON
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER
FOR MUSLIMS IN AMERICA
100 North Central Expressway,
Suite 1010
Richardson, TX 75080
(972) 914-2507
cjump@clcma.org

Counsel for Petitioner

304942



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Improper Disclosure Under the Privacy Act.....	5
II. NICS Background Checks and the Stated Limits	6
III. The Government Improperly Disclosed Confidential Information to Third Parties Regarding Mr. Turaani	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The District Court Dismissed Mr. Turaani’s Suit Without Considering the Specific Claims Raised Here	10
V. The Sixth Circuit Affirmed the District Court, Also Ignoring the Specific Nature of Privacy Act Disclosure Claims	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. A Circuit Split Exists as to Whether Adverse Effects Determine Standing in Privacy Act Disclosure Claims	15
A. Four circuits apply the reasoning in <i>Chao</i> and consider adverse effects to decide whether the plaintiff has standing	17
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision below and the Fourth Circuit do not consider the adverse effects in deciding standing.....	19
II. The Sixth Circuit Applied a Narrow View of Traceability Not Consistent with the Statute or This Court’s Precedent	21
III. This Case Presents Important and Recurring Questions Which Can Be Resolved by a Ruling from This Court.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 18, 2021.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, DATED FEBRUARY 20, 2020.....	9a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED JUNE 7, 2018	22a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Amos v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 313 (1921)	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	28
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	19
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	19
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers Comp. v. Newport Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	16
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	30
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	5, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 14, 21
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. __ (2021).....	27
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	28

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	23, 24
<i>Campeau v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 575 F. App'x 35 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Crawford v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12, 22, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Downie v. City of Middleburg Heights</i> , 301 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , 768 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 24
<i>Orekoya v. Mooney</i> , 330 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Quinn v. Stone</i> , 978 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1992)	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v.</i> <i>Cal. Dep’t of Managed Health Care</i> , 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> <i>Ctr. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Sweeney v. Chertoff</i> , 178 F. App'x 354 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Tex. Ass'n of Mfrs. v.</i> <i>U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Tozzi v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 24, 25
<i>Vapor Tech. Ass'n v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Coker v. Barr</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 255249 (D. Colo. Sept. 15, 2020).....	22
<i>Turaani v. Sessions</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	26, 27, 28
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D)	6, 15, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(B)(ii)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1981	11
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11
 REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 25.2	6
28 C.F.R. § 25.3	6
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(d)	10
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(iv)	6
28 C.F.R. § 25.8(g)(2)	3, 4, 6, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
SECONDARY SOURCES	
162 Cong. Rec. 98, S4346 (daily ed. June 20, 2016)	8
<i>Overview of the U.S. Government’s Watchlisting Process and Procedures as of January 2018</i>	7
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 4.15 (11th ed. 2019)	28
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-10-703T, <i>Terrorist Watchlist Screening: FBI Has Enhanced its Use of Information from Firearm and Explosives Background Checks to Support Counterterrorism Efforts</i> (May 5, 2010)	7
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., <i>Summary of Recommendations – The 9/11 Commission Report</i> , 2004 U.S. Comp. Gen. LEXIS 278 (Sept. 9, 2004)	26
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., <i>Update on Firearm and Explosives Background Checks Involving Terrorist Watchlist Records</i> (Mar. 7, 2016)	8
